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RE:

USE PERMIT #2019-007, SARA HENDERSON & COREY CROSS, JT.  The 

applicant is proposing up to a 1,200 square foot single family residence to be used as a 

second residence. The parcel is zoned A-2-B-4 (Agricultural Residential, 4 Acre 


Building Site Combining District) and has a land use designation of “Rural Residential” 

in the Janesville Planning Area Amendments, 1993, and the Lassen County General 

Plan, 2000.  The project is exempt from California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 

pursuant to Section 15303(a) of the (CEQA) Guidelines.  The parcel is located 


approximately 1/2 mile north of Sunnyside Road in Janesville, CA. APN: 129-430-

78.  Staff Contact: Kelly Mumper, Associate Planner.
The Planning Division of the Lassen County Planning and Building Services Department finds as follows:
1. The Lassen County Surveyor has indicated that APN 129-430-78 consists of a single legally created parcel.
2. The subject parcel is 4 acres in size.

3. The parcel map that created the subject parcel (No. 121-12-77 recorded at Book 14, page 69 and 70 of the Lassen County Records) does not have a designated building site.  However, the applicant is encouraged to observe any recorded easements should the project be approved. 

4. The parcel is zoned A-2-B-4 (Agricultural Residential, 4 Acre Building Site Combining District) and has a land use designation of “Rural Residential” in the Janesville Planning Area Amendments, 1993, and the Lassen County General 
Plan, 2000.
5. The proposal is to construct a 1,200 square foot single family dwelling to be used in as a second residence.  A second single family dwelling is allowed by first securing a Use Permit pursuant to Section 18.16.040 of the Lassen County Code. 
6. Existing improvements on the parcel include a 2,260 square foot single family residence, a 1,600 square foot shop, well, and septic system. 

7. The proposal is consistent with the Janesville Planning Area Amendments, 1993, and the Lassen County General Plan, 2000.
8. If approved, the proposed second residence would be subject to the requirements of Lassen County Fire Safety Ordinance 502, which requires that structures be set back a minimum of 30 feet from all property lines. 
9. If approved, the proposed second residence will be subject to the architectural requirements required by Lassen County Code Section 18.108.235, pursuant to section (D).
10. Access is by way of Sunnyside Road.
11. The proposed project is located within a FEMA “Zone X” area and is not located in an identified floodplain (Panel #06035C2250D, 9/3/10).  Site vegetation includes small understory grasses, sagebrush, and a few mature trees.
12. Noncompliance with any of the use permit conditions will constitute grounds for revocation of the use permit (pursuant to LCC §18.112.060).
13. The Lassen County Environmental Review Officer has determined that the project is exempt from California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15303(a) of the (CEQA) Guidelines.
The Planning Division of the Lassen County Department of Planning and Building Services recommends the following conditions be placed on the project if approved. 

1. In the event that any archaeological or cultural resources are discovered during construction or any ground disturbing activities in association with this project, such work is to be halted in the immediate area of the discovery until a qualified archaeologist, who shall be retained at the project proponent’s expense, is consulted to assess the find’s significance and recommend appropriate mitigation measures.  The project proponent shall implement any mitigation measures identified to reduce impacts to cultural resources to a less than significant level.
2. The Use Permit, if granted, is for the specific use as approved by the Planning Commission.  Substantial revisions and/or expansions of the project will require either a new Use Permit, or amendments to the existing, both of which are subject to the approval of the Planning Commission.
3. If approved, the proposed project would be subject to Design Review pursuant to Lassen County Code Section 18.108.235(D).

